503232103 03/24/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3278721 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITA' DEGLI STUDI DI MILANO	09/08/2014
FONDAZIONE IRCCS ISTITUTO NAZIONALE DEI TUMORI	10/16/2014
CISI SCRL	09/12/2014
FONDAZIONE CARIPLO	11/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIONTECH AG
Street Address:	AN DER GOLDGRUBE 12
City:	MAINZ
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	55131

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14379675	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-913-0001

Email: docketing@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14-1355-WO-US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL S. GREENFIELD

SIGNATURE: /Michael S. Greenfield/

DATE SIGNED: 03/24/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=14-1355-WO-US_Transfer_Assignment#page1.tif source=14-1355-WO-US_Transfer_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503232103 REEL: 035237 FRAME: 0809



PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is being entered into by Universita' Degli Studi Di Milano ("Assignor); Fondazione IRCCS Istituto Nazionale dei Tumori ("Assignor); CISI Scrl ("Assignor); Fondazione Cariplo ("Assignor); and BioNTech AG ("Assignee"):

WHEREAS Assignors are owners of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/379,675 filed on August 19, 2014; entitled New Homo- and Heterodimeric SMAC Mimetic Compounds as Apoptosis Inducers; and

WHEREAS Assignors have agreed to transfer their entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, and the inventions therein to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignors (the receipt of which Assignors hereby acknowledges), Assignors hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, Assignors's right, title and interest in said inventions and said Patents, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Patents, or reissues, renewals, revivals, reexaminations or extensions of said Patents, and all rights under all applicable intellectual property treaties and conventions, and the full benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all rights of Assignor to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past, present and future infringement of said Patents, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, taxes, and the like, TO HOLD the same unto and to the use of Assignee, its successors and assigns during the residue of the respective terms for which the said Patents were or will be granted and during any such terms, and for any and all rights extending from said divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reissues, renewals, revivals, reexaminations and extensions.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignors will, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this assignment of the Patents to Assignee.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue, to Assignee, any and all Letters Patent of the United States arising from such Patents for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Executed at this 8 day of September , 2014.

Universita' Degli Studi D By: Title: Hello

> PATENT REEL: 035237 FRAME: 0810

Executed at _			
this <u>16</u>	day of	<u>odober</u>	, 2014.

Fondazione IRCCS Istituto Nazionale dei Tumori

By: Title:

Executed at this 12 day of Sphember, 2014.

CISI Seri

By: Title:

CEO

Executed at this ____ day of <u>November___2014.</u>

Fondazione Cariplo
By: GIUSE PPE
Title: PRESIDENT

6022eTi1

PATENT REEL: 035237 FRAME: 0811

RECORDED: 03/24/2015